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TABLE 1. 2022 BOISE RIVER STORED WATER BY RESERVOIR (ACRE-FEET)

RESERVOIR SPACE FILL EVAPORATION YIELD

ARROWROCK 272224.0 3990.8 268233.2

ANDERSON RANCH 412555.5 7154.7 405400.8

LUCKY PEAK 203813.0 3719.2 200093.8

ANDERSON RANCH LTF 37456.5 232.2 13190.9
LUCKY PEAK LTF 60437.0 1102.8 59334.2

TOTAL 986486.0

272224.0 
412555.51

203813.0  
13423.11

60437.0 
962452.6 16199.7 946252.9



TABLE 2. 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR SPACE BY USER (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER ARROWROCK ANDERSON LUCKY PEAK ANDERSON LTF
LUCKY PEAK

LTF TOTAL

13185870 ANDERSON WATER LLC 0.0 391.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 391.0

13189600 TRINITY SPRINGS 0.0 391.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 391.0

13199804 OSPREY 0.0 0.0 300.0 0.0 0.0 300.0

13199924 WILDERNESS RANCH 0.0 0.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 200.0

13201050 LUCKY PEAK NURSERY 190.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 190.0

13201990 F&G INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 50000.0 0.0 0.0 50000.0

13201991 USBR INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 102300.0 0.0 0.0 102300.0

13203000 NEW YORK 241321.0 351282.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 592603.0

13203527 SURPRISE VLY FARMS 0.0 3000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3000.0

13203760 RIDENBAUGH 3938.0 14785.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18723.0

13204005 BUBB 0.0 531.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 531.0

13204060 ROSSI MILL 0.0 0.0 700.0 0.0 0.0 700.0

13204190 BOISE CITY 0.0 0.0 700.0 0.0 0.0 700.0

13204200 SUEZ WATER 0.0 1000.0 1100.0 0.0 0.0 2100.0

13205515 SETTLERS 2524.0 5947.0 6145.2 0.0 3854.8 18471.0

13205517 FAIRVIEW ACRES 0.0 0.0 1050.0 0.0 450.0 1500.0

13205622 THURMAN MILL 0.0 0.0 221.8 0.0 578.2 800.0

13205640 FARMERS UNION 2779.0 5593.0 7590.7 0.0 2409.3 18372.0

13205641 BOISE VALLEY 0.0 939.0 2500.0 0.0 0.0 3439.0

13205643 CAPITOL VIEW 0.0 131.0 0.0 318.0 0.0 449.0

13206090 NEW DRY CREEK 0.0 1266.0 3000.0 0.0 0.0 4266.0

13206092 NEW UNION 0.0 0.0 218.1 0.0 681.9 900.0

13206220 WARM SPRINGS 0.0 0.0 168.2 0.0 85.4 253.6

13206265 BALLENTYNE 0.0 367.0 1300.0 0.0 0.0 1667.0

13206270 CONWAY-HAMMING 0.0 0.0 144.3 0.0 73.2 217.5

13206292 MACE-CATLIN 0.0 0.0 367.8 0.0 186.6 554.4

13208450 HART-DAVIS 0.0 0.0 309.2 0.0 156.9 466.1

13208710 MIDDLETON 0.0 0.0 4735.9 0.0 6264.1 11000.0

13208740 SEVEN SUCKERS 0.0 0.0 150.2 0.0 76.2 226.4

13209480 PHYLLIS 20326.0 24986.0 16000.0 0.0 0.0 61312.0

13209482 EUREKA #1 0.0 0.0 1065.3 0.0 1734.7 2800.0

13209630 LITTLE PIONEER 0.0 1177.4 0.0 945.6 500.0 2623.0

13209990 CANYON COUNTY 0.0 0.0 2867.9 0.0 3132.1 6000.0

13210992 SEBREE 1146.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1146.0

99999050 ANDERSON DAM POWER 0.0 763.1 0.0 36192.9 0.0 36956.0
99999080 ANDSN UNCONTRACTED 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0



TABLE 2. 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR SPACE BY USER (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER ARROWROCK ANDERSON LUCKY PEAK ANDERSON LTF
LUCKY PEAK

LTF TOTAL

99999090 USBR UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 678.4 0.0 40253.6 40932.0

TOTAL 272224.0 412555.5 203813.0 37456.5 60437.0 986486.0



TABLE 3.1 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR STORAGE ACCOUNTS (ACRE-FEET)

ARROWROCK ANDERSON RANCH LUCKY PEAK

NUMBER USER STORAGE CARRYOVER NEW FILL STORAGE CARRYOVER NEW FILL STORAGE

13185870 ANDERSON WATER LLC 0.0 126.0 265.0 391.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13189600 TRINITY SPRINGS 0.0 57.8 333.2 391.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199804 OSPREY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 221.5 78.5 300.0

13199924 WILDERNESS RANCH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 176.8 23.2 200.0

13201050 LUCKY PEAK NURSERY 190.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13201990 F&G INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39140.5 10859.5 50000.0

13201991 USBR INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82207.7 20092.3 102300.0

13203000 NEW YORK 241321.0 122290.2 228991.8 351282.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13203527 SURPRISE VLY FARMS 0.0 1328.1 1671.9 3000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13203760 RIDENBAUGH 3938.0 0.0 14785.0 14785.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13204005 BUBB 0.0 69.6 461.4 531.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13204060 ROSSI MILL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.5 672.5 700.0

13204190 BOISE CITY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.9 681.1 700.0

13204200 SUEZ WATER 0.0 0.0 1000.0 1000.0 0.0 1100.0 1100.0

13205515 SETTLERS 2524.0 0.0 5947.0 5947.0 285.9 5859.3 6145.2

13205517 FAIRVIEW ACRES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 126.0 924.0 1050.0

13205622 THURMAN MILL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 133.9 87.9 221.8

13205640 FARMERS UNION 2779.0 0.0 5593.0 5593.0 1996.2 5594.5 7590.7

13205641 BOISE VALLEY 0.0 0.0 939.0 939.0 1119.6 1380.4 2500.0

13205643 CAPITOL VIEW 0.0 75.2 55.8 131.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13206090 NEW DRY CREEK 0.0 0.0 1266.0 1266.0 1324.6 1675.4 3000.0

13206092 NEW UNION 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 210.7 7.4 218.1

13206220 WARM SPRINGS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 137.6 30.6 168.2

13206265 BALLENTYNE 0.0 0.0 367.0 367.0 50.7 1249.3 1300.0

13206270 CONWAY-HAMMING 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 87.3 57.0 144.3

13206292 MACE-CATLIN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 325.1 42.7 367.8

13208450 HART-DAVIS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.4 296.8 309.2

13208710 MIDDLETON 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1816.5 2919.4 4735.9

13208740 SEVEN SUCKERS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 111.1 39.1 150.2

13209480 PHYLLIS 20326.0 0.0 24986.0 24986.0 1913.3 14086.7 16000.0

13209482 EUREKA #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 466.0 599.3 1065.3

13209630 LITTLE PIONEER 0.0 285.7 891.7 1177.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

13209990 CANYON COUNTY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 461.0 2406.9 2867.9

13210992 SEBREE 1146.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

99999050 ANDERSON DAM POWER 0.0 90.9 672.2 763.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

99999080 ANDSN UNCONTRACTED 0.0 5.9 0.1 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



99999090 USBR UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 678.4 678.4

TOTAL 272224.0 124329.4 288226.1 412555.5 132370.8 71442.2 203813.0



TABLE 3.2 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR STORAGE ACCOUNTS (ACRE-FEET)

ANDERSON RANCH LAST FILL LUCKY PEAK LAST FILL TOTAL

NUMBER USER CARRYOVER NEW FILL STORAGE CARRYOVER NEW FILL STORAGE CARRYOVER NEW FILL STORAGE

13185870 ANDERSON WATER LLC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 126.0 265.0 391.0

13189600 TRINITY SPRINGS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.8 333.2 391.0

13199804 OSPREY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 221.5 78.5 300.0

13199924 WILDERNESS RANCH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 176.8 23.2 200.0

13201050 LUCKY PEAK NURSERY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 190.0 190.0

13201990 F&G INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39140.5 10859.5 50000.0

13201991 USBR INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 82207.7 20092.3 102300.0

13203000 NEW YORK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 122290.2 470312.8 592603.0

13203527 SURPRISE VLY FARMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1328.1 1671.9 3000.0

13203760 RIDENBAUGH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18723.0 18723.0

13204005 BUBB 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 69.6 461.4 531.0

13204060 ROSSI MILL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.5 672.5 700.0

13204190 BOISE CITY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.9 681.1 700.0

13204200 SUEZ WATER 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2100.0 2100.0

13205515 SETTLERS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3854.8 3854.8 285.9 18185.1 18471.0

13205517 FAIRVIEW ACRES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 450.0 450.0 126.0 1374.0 1500.0

13205622 THURMAN MILL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 578.2 578.2 133.9 666.1 800.0

13205640 FARMERS UNION 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2409.3 2409.3 1996.2 16375.8 18372.0

13205641 BOISE VALLEY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1119.6 2319.4 3439.0

13205643 CAPITOL VIEW 0.0 318.02 318.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.2 373.8 449.0

13206090 NEW DRY CREEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1324.6 2941.4 4266.0

13206092 NEW UNION 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 681.9 681.9 210.7 689.3 900.0

13206220 WARM SPRINGS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 85.4 85.4 137.6 116.0 253.6

13206265 BALLENTYNE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.7 1616.3 1667.0

13206270 CONWAY-HAMMING 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 73.2 73.2 87.3 130.2 217.5

13206292 MACE-CATLIN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 186.6 186.6 325.1 229.3 554.4

13208450 HART-DAVIS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 156.9 156.9 12.4 453.7 466.1

13208710 MIDDLETON 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6264.1 6264.1 1816.5 9183.5 11000.0

13208740 SEVEN SUCKERS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 76.2 76.2 111.1 115.3 226.4

13209480 PHYLLIS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1913.3 59398.7 61312.0

13209482 EUREKA #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1734.7 1734.7 466.0 2334.0 2800.0

13209630 LITTLE PIONEER 0.0 945.62 945.6 0.0 500.0 500.0 285.7 2337.3 2623.0

13209990 CANYON COUNTY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3132.1 3132.1 461.0 5539.0 6000.0

13210992 SEBREE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1146.0 1146.0

99999050 ANDERSON DAM POWER 0.0 12159.52 12159.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 90.9 12831.7 12922.6
99999080 ANDSN UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 0.1 6.0



99999090 USBR UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40253.6 40253.6 0.0 40932.0 40932.0

TOTAL 0.0 13423.1 13423.1 0.0 60437.0 60437.0 256700.2 705752.4 962452.6



TABLE 4.1 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR NET STORAGE BY USER (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER ARROWROCK ANDERSON LUCKY PEAK SUBTOTAL TRANSFERS RNT POOL TOTAL AFTER LOSS

13184070 ATLANTA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7

13185840 ABBOTT #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 107.8 107.8 107.4

13185865 WAGON TOWN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.9 41.9 41.7

13185870 ANDERSON WATER LLC 0.0 384.2 0.0 384.2 0.0 -136.7 247.5 246.5

13185880 WILSON #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.2 23.2 23.1

13185995 CALDWELL GULCH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.9 12.9 12.8

13189600 TRINITY SPRINGS 0.0 384.2 0.0 384.2 0.0 0.0 384.2 382.7

13190577 BOCK CREEK #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.9 7.9 7.9

13190579 ROCK CREEK #1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 87.8 87.8 87.4

13190580 ROCK CREEK #2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 53.8 53.8 53.6

13190581 DEER CREEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 13.9

13190583 ROCK CREEK #3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.0 11.0 11.0

13194502 SPRING SHORES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.4 7.4 7.4

13198525 IDAHO CITY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 81.6 81.6 81.3

13199300 CENTERVILLE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8 4.8 4.8

13199400 PLACERVILLE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 6.8 6.8

13199700 PINE CREEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.8 39.8 39.6

13199801 GREEN RANCH 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.6

13199804 OSPREY 0.0 0.0 294.5 294.5 0.0 0.0 294.5 293.3

13199915 ANDRUS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.4 5.4 5.4

13199924 WILDERNESS RANCH 0.0 0.0 196.4 196.4 0.0 0.0 196.4 195.6

13200005 RANCH HOA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 88.3 88.3 87.9

13200375 CUMMINGS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1 4.1 4.1

13200400 STULL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.1 7.1 7.1

13201050 LUCKY PEAK NURSERY 187.2 0.0 0.0 187.2 0.0 0.0 187.2 186.5

13201511 SANDY POINT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1 4.1 4.1

13201990 F&G INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 49087.6 49087.6 0.0 0.0 49087.6 49087.6

13201991 USBR INSTREAM 0.0 0.0 100433.2 100433.2 -15097.9 0.0 85335.3 85335.3

13202011 DISCOVRY PARK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.2 8.2 8.2

13203000 NEW YORK 237783.2 345189.9 0.0 582973.2 -15570.3 213.0 567615.9 565345.4
13203527 SURPRISE VLY FARMS 0.0 2948.0 0.0 2948.0 0.0 0.0 2948.0 2936.2

13203760 RIDENBAUGH 3880.3 14528.6 0.0 18408.9 18842.5 0.0 37251.4 37102.4
13203781 WILLIAMS PARK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.2 0.0 48.2 48.0

13204005 BUBB 0.0 521.8 0.0 521.8 -48.2 -293.2 180.4 179.7

13204060 ROSSI MILL 0.0 0.0 687.2 687.2 0.0 -399.9 287.3 286.2

13204190 BOISE CITY 0.0 0.0 687.2 687.2 0.0 -586.4 100.8 100.4

13204200 SUEZ WATER 0.0 982.7 1079.9 2062.6 634.13 6000.0 8696.7 7872.44



TABLE 4.2 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR NET STORAGE BY USER (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER ARROWROCK ANDERSON LUCKY PEAK SUBTOTAL TRANSFERS RNT POOL TOTAL AFTER LOSS

13205515 SETTLERS 2487.0 5843.9 9817.5 18148.4 0.0 0.0 18148.4 18075.8

13205517 FAIRVIEW ACRES 0.0 0.0 1472.6 1472.6 0.0 0.0 1472.6 1466.7

13205600 QUINNS POND 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2052.3 2052.3 2044.1

13205622 THURMAN MILL 0.0 0.0 785.4 785.4 0.0 0.0 785.4 782.3

13205640 FARMERS UNION 2738.3 5496.0 9817.5 18051.8 0.0 0.0 18051.8 17979.6

13205641 BOISE VALLEY 0.0 922.7 2454.4 3377.1 0.0 -1000.0 2377.1 2367.6

13205643 CAPITOL VIEW 0.0 441.2 0.0 441.2 0.0 0.0 441.2 439.4

13206090 NEW DRY CREEK 0.0 1244.0 2945.3 4189.3 0.0 0.0 4189.3 4172.5

13206092 NEW UNION 0.0 0.0 883.6 883.6 0.0 -500.0 383.6 382.0

13206096 WOODS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1 2.1

13206220 WARM SPRINGS 0.0 0.0 249.0 249.0 0.0 0.0 249.0 248.0

13206260 GRAHAM-GILBERT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29.3 29.3 29.2

13206265 BALLENTYNE 0.0 360.6 1276.3 1636.9 0.0 -390.9 1246.0 1241.0

13206270 CONWAY-HAMMING 0.0 0.0 213.5 213.5 0.0 92.0 305.5 304.3

13206274 EAGLE ISLAND PARK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.6 20.6 20.5

13206290 THOMAS AIKEN 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 36.6 36.6 36.5

13206292 MACE-CATLIN 0.0 0.0 544.3 544.3 0.0 0.0 544.3 542.1

13206295 MACE-MACE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.9 9.9 9.9

13208450 HART-DAVIS 0.0 0.0 457.6 457.6 0.0 0.0 457.6 455.8

13208710 MIDDLETON 0.0 0.0 10799.3 10799.3 0.0 -2000.0 8799.3 8764.1

13208740 SEVEN SUCKERS 0.0 0.0 222.3 222.3 0.0 0.0 222.3 221.4

13209480 PHYLLIS 20028.0 24552.7 15708.0 60288.7 -3272.2 0.0 57016.5 56788.5

13209482 EUREKA #1 0.0 0.0 2748.9 2748.9 0.0 0.0 2748.9 2737.9

13209630 LITTLE PIONEER 0.0 2086.2 490.9 2577.1 0.0 0.0 2577.1 2566.8

13209990 CANYON COUNTY 0.0 0.0 5890.5 5890.5 0.0 -3638.4 2252.1 2243.1

13210992 SEBREE 1129.2 0.0 0.0 1129.2 0.0 -644.2 485.0 483.1

99999050 ANDERSON DAM POWER 0.0 12699.0 0.0 12699.0 14351.0 -26550.0 500.0 500.0
99999080 ANDSN UNCONTRACTED 0.0 5.9 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 5.9 5.9

99999090 USBR UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 40185.1 40185.1 746.9 -40932.0 0.0 0.0

99999200 FLOW AUGMENTATION 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -634.13 67982.0 67347.9 67347.9

99999950 MISC RENTALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.7 14.7 14.7

TOTAL 268233.2 418591.7 259428.0 946252.9    0.0 0.0 946252.9 942487.9



TABLE 5.1 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR STORAGE ACCOUNTS (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER
INIT

STORAGE
STORAGE

USED
BALANCE
OCT 31

UNUSED
TRANS

UNUSED
POOL

EXCESS
USED

ARROWROCK
CARRYOVER

ANDERSON
CARRYOVER

LUCKY PEAK
CARRYOVER

13184070 ATLANTA 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13185840 ABBOTT #1 107.4 107.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13185865 WAGON TOWN 41.7 41.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13185870 ANDERSON WATER LLC 246.5 0.0 246.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 246.5 0.0

13185880 WILSON #1 23.1 23.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13185995 CALDWELL GULCH 12.8 12.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13189600 TRINITY SPRINGS 382.7 0.8 381.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 381.9 0.0

13190577 BOCK CREEK #1 7.9 7.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13190579 ROCK CREEK #1 87.4 87.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13190580 ROCK CREEK #2 53.6 53.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13190581 DEER CREEK 13.9 13.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13190583 ROCK CREEK #3 11.0 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13194502 SPRING SHORES 7.4 7.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13198525 IDAHO CITY 81.3 81.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199300 CENTERVILLE 4.8 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199400 PLACERVILLE 6.8 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199700 PINE CREEK 39.6 39.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199801 GREEN RANCH 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199804 OSPREY 293.3 62.1 231.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 231.2

13199915 ANDRUS 5.4 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13199924 WILDERNESS RANCH 195.6 16.5 179.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 179.1

13200005 RANCH HOA 87.9 87.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13200375 CUMMINGS 4.1 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13200400 STULL 7.1 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13201050 LUCKY PEAK NURSERY 186.5 49.4 137.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 137.1 0.0 0.0

13201511 SANDY POINT 4.1 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13201990 F&G INSTREAM 49087.6 2573.0 46514.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 46514.6

13201991 USBR INSTREAM 85335.3 5145.6 80189.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 80189.7

13202011 DISCOVRY PARK 8.2 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13203000 NEW YORK 565337.8 345962.9 219382.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 219382.5 0.0

13203527 SURPRISE VLY FARMS 2936.2 189.8 2746.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2746.4 0.0

13203760 RIDENBAUGH 37109.9 37102.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13203781 WILLIAMS PARK 48.0 48.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13204005 BUBB 179.7 5.6 174.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 174.1 0.0

13204060 ROSSI MILL 286.2 0.0 286.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 286.2

13204190 BOISE CITY 100.4 0.0 100.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.4



TABLE 5.2 2022 BOISE RIVER RESERVOIR STORAGE ACCOUNTS (ACRE-FEET)

NUMBER USER
INIT

STORAGE
STORAGE

USED
BALANCE
OCT 31

UNUSED
TRANS

UNUSED
POOL

EXCESS
USED

ARROWROCK
CARRYOVER

ANDERSON
CARRYOVER

LUCKY PEAK
CARRYOVER

13204200 SUEZ WATER 7872.44 1903.0 5969.44 0.0 3915.15 0.0 0.0 978.85 5017.25

13205515 SETTLERS 18075.8 8145.5 9930.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 112.8 9817.5

13205517 FAIRVIEW ACRES 1466.7 541.7 925.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 925.0

13205600 QUINNS POND 2044.1 2044.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13205622 THURMAN MILL 782.3 0.0 782.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 782.3

13205640 FARMERS UNION 17979.6 11799.8 6179.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6179.8

13205641 BOISE VALLEY 2367.6 0.0 2367.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2367.6

13205643 CAPITOL VIEW 439.4 0.0 439.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 439.4 0.0

13206090 NEW DRY CREEK 4172.5 980.0 3192.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 247.3 2945.3

13206092 NEW UNION 382.0 0.0 382.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 382.0

13206096 WOODS 2.1 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13206220 WARM SPRINGS 248.0 0.0 248.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 248.0

13206260 GRAHAM-GILBERT 29.2 29.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13206265 BALLENTYNE 1241.0 485.4 755.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 755.6

13206270 CONWAY-HAMMING 304.3 91.6 212.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 212.7

13206274 EAGLE ISLAND PARK 20.5 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13206290 THOMAS AIKEN 36.5 36.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13206292 MACE-CATLIN 542.1 467.4 74.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.7

13206295 MACE-MACE 9.9 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13208450 HART-DAVIS 455.8 316.1 139.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 139.7

13208710 MIDDLETON 8764.1 522.9 8241.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8241.2

13208740 SEVEN SUCKERS 221.4 132.0 89.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 89.4

13209480 PHYLLIS 56788.5 34073.2 22715.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7007.2 15708.0

13209482 EUREKA #1 2737.9 536.8 2201.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2201.1

13209630 LITTLE PIONEER 2566.8 52.8 2514.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2023.1 490.9

13209990 CANYON COUNTY 2243.1 98.3 2144.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2144.8

13210992 SEBREE 483.1 0.0 483.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 483.1 0.0 0.0

99999050 ANDERSON DAM POWER 500.0 0.0 500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 500.0 0.0

99999080 ANDSN UNCONTRACTED 5.9 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 0.0

99999090 USBR UNCONTRACTED 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

99999200 FLOW AUGMENTATION 66724.2 66724.2 0.0 0.0    0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

99999950 MISC RENTALS 14.7 14.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 942487.9 521424.3 421063.6 0.0 3915.1 0.0 620.2 234246.06 186197.46



TABLE 6. 2022 WATER DISTRICT 63 RESERVOIR TOTAL STORAGE (ACRE-FEET)

RESERVOIR CARRYOVER LATE FILL TOTAL

ARROWROCK 24692.5

ANDERSON RANCH 0.0

LUCKY PEAK 1061.6

25312.7  
234246.06 

187259.06

ANDERSON RANCH LTF 0.0 0.0

LUCKY PEAK LTF 0.0 0.0

UNACCOUNTED 0.0 0.0

TOTAL

620.2 
234246.06 

186197.46 

0.0

0.0

0.0 
421063.66 25754.1 446817.76



1 Table 1: Water right accounting accrued 405,886.2 acre-feet (AF) of natural flow to the “Anderson 

Ranch” water right. The Unites States Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) used reservoir operations to 

physically store 20,079 AF more than the natural flow accrual to reservoir water rights in water right 

accounting. USBR allocated this additional storage to Anderson Ranch spaceholders: 6,687 AF to 

spaceholders in “Anderson Ranch,” 1,264 AF to spaceholders in “Anderson Ranch LTF,”, and 12,160 AF 

to the Anderson Dam Power spaceholder in “Anderson Ranch LTF.” 

2 Table 3.2:  USBR allocated 13,391 of additional storage to “Anderson Ranch LTF” spaceholders: 318 AF 

to “13205643 Capitol View,” 945.6 AF to “13209630 Little Pioneer,” and 12,160 AF to “99999050 

Anderson Dam Power.”
3 Table 4.1 and Table 4.2:  Suez/Veolia diverts flow augmentation water from the Boise River in 

exchange for not diverting water from the Snake River.  Suez/Veolia diverted 634.1 AF of flow 

augmentation during the 2022 irrigation season.  634.1 AF was transferred from “99999200 Flow 

Augmentation” to “13204200 Suez Water” (Table 4.1 “13204200 Suez Water” = 2062.6 AF+ 634.1 AF 

+6,000 AF= 8696.7 AF and Table 4.2 “99999200 Flow Augmentation” = 67,982.0 AF – 634.1 AF = 

67347.9 AF).
4 Table 4.1 and Table 5.1: Suez/Veolia diverted 789.5 AF of storage during the winter months of the 

2022 irrigation season that it did not have in its storage account.  This excess storage use is subtracted 

from Suez’s 2022 storage allocation.  789.5 AF of storage was subtracted from “After Loss” (8661.9 AF – 

789.5 AF = 7872.4). This is a manual edit made to the report.

5 Table 5.1:  Suez/Veolia diverted its Flow Augmentation Exchange and then a portion of their Rental 

before their storage allocation. The "Unused Pool" for “13204200 Suez Water” is ((6634.1 AF (Rental

+Transfer)*0.996 (Operational Loss %)) - 789.5 AF (Winter Use Excess) - 1903 AF (In Season Storage Use 

= 3915.1 AF). The carryover values in Anderson and Lucky Peak also had to have the Operational Loss 

percentage applied to them since the Storage Report did not do this because of the Unused Pool.

(982.7 AF *0.996 = 978.8 AF and 1079.9 AF *0.996 = 1075.6 AF). These corrections were made 

manually. Unused Pool was also added to Lucky Peak Carryover (3915.1 AF (Unused Pool) + 1075.6 AF 

(Lucky Peak Carryover) = 4990.7 AF (Suez Lucky Peak Carryover))

Note: Any rental volume that is not used before April 1, 2023 by Suez/Veolia will be returned back, 
proportionally, to the original storage contract holders.
6 Table 5.2 and 6: Manual edit of the Storage Report to correct total volumes due to Suez/Veolia's 
Carryover not accounting for operational loss. 



Hydrologic ID Name Transfer 
From (AF)

Transfer 
To (AF)

Rental 
From (AF)

Rental To 
(AF) Notes

13184070 Atlanta 0.7 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss

13185840 Abbott #1 107.8 From Canyon County (Wilson #1 excess)

13185865 Wagon Town 41.9 From Canyon County (Wilson #1 excess)

13185870 Anderson Water LLC -50.0 To New York Canal
13185870 Anderson Water LLC -64.8 To Danksin Cattle (Rock Creek #3)

13185870 Anderson Water LLC -21.9 To Danksin Cattle (Bock Creek #1, Deer 
Creek)

13185880 Wilson #1 23.2 From Canyon County

13185995 Caldwell Gulch 12.9 From Canyon County (Wilson #1 excess)

13190577 Bock Creek #1 7.9 From Anderson Water LLC to Danskin 
Cattle

13190579 Rock Creek #1 65.9 From Farmer Co-Op
13190579 Rock Creek #1 21.9 From Canyon County

13190580 Rock Creek #2 53.8 From Anderson Water LLC to Danskin 
Cattle (Rock Creek #3 excess)

13190581 Deer Creek 14.0 From Anderson Water LLC to Danskin 
Cattle (Bock Creek excess)

13190583 Rock Creek #3 11.0 From Anderson Water LLC to Danskin 
Cattle

13194502 Spring Shores 7.4 From Farmers Co-Op (Eagle Island SP 
excess)

13198525 Idaho City 80.0 From Farmer Co-Op
13198525 Idaho City 1.6 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss
13199300 Centerville 4.8 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss
13199400 City of Placerville 6.8 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss
13199700 Pine Creek 39.8 From Canyon County

13199801 Green Ranch 0.6 From Farmers Co-Op (Eagle Island SP 
excess)

13199915 Andrus 5.4 From Farmers Co-Op
13200005 Ranch HOA 88.3 From Farmers Co-Op
13200375 Cummings 4.1 From Farmers Co-Op
13200400 Stull 7.1 From Farmers Co-Op

13201511 Sandy Point 4.1 From Farmers Co-Op (Eagle Island SP 
excess)

13201991 USBR Instream -14,351.0 Flood Risk Management Releases to 
Anderson Powerhead

13201991 USBR Instream -746.9
To USBR Uncontracted for Flow 
Augmentation (cover Evaporational 
Losses)

13202011 Discovery Park 8.2 From Farmers Co-Op (Eagle Island SP 
excess)

13203000 New York Canal 50.0 From Anderson Water LLC
13203000 New York Canal 163.0 From Farmers Co-Op
13203000 New York Canal 3,272.2 From Pioneer Irrigation (Phyllis)
13203000 New York Canal -18,842.5 To NMID (Ridenbaugh)
13203760 Ridenbaugh (NMID) 18,842.5 From New York
13203781 Williams Park 48.2 From Bubb

13204005 Bubb Ditch (South 
Boise Mutual) -48.2 To Williams Park

13204005 Bubb Ditch (South 
Boise Mutual) -293.2 To Quinns Pond



Hydrologic ID Name Transfer 
From (AF)

Transfer 
To (AF)

Rental 
From (AF)

Rental To 
(AF) Notes

13204060 Rossi Mill Ditch 
(South Boise Water) -9.0 To Misc: Mores Creek Rim Ranches

13204060 Rossi Mill Ditch 
(South Boise Water) -390.9 To Quinns Pond

13204190 Boise City Canal -586.4 To Quinns Pond
13204200 SUEZ Water 1,000.0 From Boise Valley
13204200 SUEZ Water 2,000.0 From Middleton Irrigation
13204200 SUEZ Water 3,000.0 From Canyon County Water

13204200 SUEZ Water 634.1 Suez diversion during Flow 
Augmentation

13205600 Quinns Pond 586.4 Boise City Canal
13205600 Quinns Pond 293.2 From Bubb Ditch
13205600 Quinns Pond 390.9 From Rossi Mill Ditch
13205600 Quinns Pond 390.9 From Ballentyne Ditch Co. 
13205600 Quinns Pond 390.9 From Canyon County Ditch
13205641 Boise Valley -1,000.0 To Suez
13206092 New Union -500.0 To USBR Flow Augmentation
13206096 Woods 2.1 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss
13206260 Graham-Gilbert 29.3 From Misc Rental: Operational Loss
13206265 Ballentyne Ditch Co. -390.9 To Quinns Pond
13206270 Conway-Hamming 92.0 From Farmers Co-Op

13206274 Eagle Island State 
Park 20.6 From Farmers Co-Op

13206290 Thomas Aiken 36.6 From Farmers Co-Op

13206295 Mace-Mace 9.9 From Farmers Co-Op (Conway Hamming 
excess)

13208710 Middleton -2,000.0 From Middleton Irrigation District to 
SUEZ Water

13209480 Phyllis -3,272.2 To Boise Project Board of Control
13209990 Canyon County -3,000.0 To Suez
13209990 Canyon County -107.8 To Abbott (Wilson #1 excess)
13209990 Canyon County -41.9 To Wagon Town (Wilson #1 excess)
13209990 Canyon County -12.9 To Caldwell Gulch (Wilson #1 excess)
13209990 Canyon County -23.2 To Wilson #1
13209990 Canyon County -39.8 To Pine Creek
13209990 Canyon County -390.9 To Quinns Pond
13209990 Canyon County -21.9 To Rock Creek #1
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -65.9 To Rock Creek #1
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -7.1 To Stull
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -80.0 To Idaho City
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -4.1 To Cummings
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -5.4 To Andrus
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -92.0 To Conway Hamming

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -9.9 To Mace-Mace (Conway Hamming 
excess)

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -88.3 To Ranch HOA
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -163.0 To New York Canal
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -36.6 To Thomas Aiken
13210992 Farmers Co-Op -20.6 To Eagle Island State Park

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -8.2 To Eagle Island State Park (Discovery 
Park)

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -7.4 To Eagle Island State Park (Spring 
Shores)



Hydrologic ID Name Transfer 
From (AF)

Transfer 
To (AF)

Rental 
From (AF)

Rental To 
(AF) Notes

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -0.6 To Eagle Island State Park (Green Ranch)

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -4.1 To Eagle Island State Park (Sandy Point)

13210992 Farmers Co-Op -51.0 To Misc Mining

99999050 Anderson Dam 
Powerhead -26,550.0 To USBR Flow Augmentation

99999050 Anderson Dam 
Powerhead 14,351.0 From USBR Instream for Flood Risk 

Management Releases
99999090 USBR Uncontracted -40,932.0 To USBR Flow Augmentation

99999090 USBR Uncontracted 746.9
From USBR Instream for Uncontracted 
Space to cover Evaporation losses to 
apply the total 40,932AF to Flow Aug

99999200 USBR: Flow 
Augmentation 26,550.0 Flow Aug from Anderson Powerhead 

space

99999200 USBR: Flow 
Augmentation 40,932.0 Flow Augmentation from USBR Instream

99999200 USBR: Flow 
Augmentation -634.1 To Suez for Suez diversion during Flow 

Augmentation

99999200 USBR: Flow 
Augmentation 500.0 Flow Augmentation from New Union

99999950 Misc Rental 51.0 From Farmers Co-Op (Miscellaneous 
Mining)

99999950 Misc Rental -0.7 To Atlanta to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental -1.6 To Idaho City to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental -4.8 To Centerville to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental -6.8 To City of Placerville to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental -2.1 To Woods to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental -29.3 To Graham Gilbert to cover storage use: 
attributed to WD63 operational losses

99999950 Misc Rental 9.0 From Rossi Mill (Miscellaneous: Mores 
Creek Rim Ranches)




